

No. 22-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
LENAIR MOSES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARSHALL H. ELLIS  
HORNTHAL, RILEY, ELLIS  
& MALAND, LLP  
301 East Main Street  
Elizabeth City, NC 27909  
(252) 335-0871  
mellis@hrem.com

CATHERINE E. STETSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN  
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS  
STEMPEL  
MICHAEL J. WEST  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
GUIDELINES PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	6
A. The Sentencing Guidelines.....	6
B. <i>Stinson v. United States</i> .....	8
C. <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> .....	9
D. Procedural History.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED OVER THE LEVEL OF DEFERENCE OWED TO THE GUIDELINES COMMENTARY.....	15
A. Four Circuits Adhere To <i>Kisor</i> In the Guidelines Context.....	15
B. Four Circuits Expressly Refuse To Adhere To <i>Kisor</i> In The Guidelines Context.....	18
C. Four Circuits Continue To Defer To The Commentary Under <i>Stinson</i> Even After <i>Kisor</i> .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
D. The Split Will Not Resolve Without This Court’s Intervention .....	22
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT .....	23
III. DEFERENCE IS ENTIRELY UNWARRANTED IN THE CRIMINAL CONTEXT .....	29
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Fourth Circuit’s Opinion (Jan. 19, 2022) .....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Transcript of Sentencing Hearing (Feb. 9, 2021) .....	28a
APPENDIX C—Fourth Circuit’s Order Denying Rehearing (Mar. 23, 2022) .....	47a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	23
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	3
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	7, 31
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	5, 29
<i>Guerrant v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 640 (2022).....	23
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	25
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	6
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	25
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	25
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Adventure</i> , 1 F. Cas. 202 (No. 93) (C.C. Va. 1812).....	29
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	25
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Broadway</i> , 815 F. App'x 95 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>United States v. Cantrell</i> , 817 F. App'x 614 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 878 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>United States v. Cingari</i> , 952 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Clayborn</i> , 951 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>United States v. Crum</i> , 934 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Cruz-Flores</i> , 799 F. App'x 245 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Lopez</i> , 934 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Dugger</i> , No. 21-14010, 2022 WL 2800204 (11th Cir. July 18, 2022).....	20
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 25 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Govan</i> , 165 F.3d 912 (4th Cir. 1998).....	11, 35
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	29
<i>United States v. Hightower</i> , 25 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Houtar</i> , 980 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>United States v. Jett</i> , 982 F.3d 1072 (7th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>United States v. Kirilyuk</i> , 29 F.4th 1128 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977).....	25
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	17, 32
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 17 F.4th 459 (3d Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nkome</i> , 987 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>United States v. Nunez</i> , 958 F.2d 196 (7th Cir. 1992).....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , No. 20-10328, 2021 WL 5918003 (9th Cir. Dec. 15, 2021).....	19
<i>United States v. Riccardi</i> , 989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2021).....	16, 17, 25, 32
<i>United States v. Roederer</i> , 11 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 989 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>United States v. Tabb</i> , 949 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 35 F.4th 936 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. White</i> , 850 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 845 F. App'x 63 (2d Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>United States v. Yopez</i> , 704 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	32
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014).....	29
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	29
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 801 .....	27
5 U.S.C. § 802 .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
7 U.S.C. § 13(a)(3).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 1520(b) .....	32
21 U.S.C. § 333(a)(1).....	32
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 991(a) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 994(p) .....	6, 7, 27, 32
28 U.S.C. § 994(x) .....	6, 7, 24, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7413(c)(1) .....	32
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, tit. II, 98 Stat. 1987.....	6
<b>RULES:</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 30.1 .....	2
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3 .....	2
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)(2).....	11, 35
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)(2) cmt. n.5(C) .....	12
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.7 .....	7
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt. n.3 .....	31
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(a)(1).....	11
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 .....	7, 10
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(a) .....	10
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(c) .....	11
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n R. 2.2(b).....	7
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n R. 4.1 .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n R. 4.3 .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITY:</b>	
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>2021 Annual Report &amp; Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics, available at <a href="https://bit.ly/3caZg9U">https://bit.ly/3caZg9U</a> .....</i>	31, 33
